Unofficial Copy 2003 Regular Session L2 3lr0920

By: St. Mary's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2003

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 St. Mary's County - Code of Public Local Laws - Legalization

- 3 FOR the purpose of legalizing the 2002 edition of the Code of Public Local Laws of St.
- 4 Mary's County, being Article 19 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Maryland,
- 5 published under the direction of the Board of County Commissioners of St.
- 6 Mary's County; making provisions for the publication, sale, and distribution of
- 7 the Code of Public Local Laws of St. Mary's County; and generally relating to the
- 8 legalization of the Code of Public Local Laws of St. Mary's County.
- 9 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 10 MARYLAND, That the 2002 edition of the Code of Public Local Laws of St. Mary's
- 11 County, being Article 19 of the Code of Public Local Laws of Maryland, published
- 12 under the direction of the Board of County Commissioners of St. Mary's County and
- 13 edited by the Municipal Code Corporation is legalized. The Code shall contain all
- 14 public local laws relating to St. Mary's County following the 2003 regular session of
- 15 the General Assembly of Maryland. The Code shall be deemed and taking in of all the
- 16 courts of the State and by all public officials of the State and of its several political
- 17 subdivisions to be evidence of the public local laws of St. Mary's County in existence
- 18 at the time of compilation.
- 19 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Board of County
- 20 Commissioners of St. Mary's County shall make an appropriation to provide for the
- 21 publication of this Code and the Board may provide for its sale and distribution.
- 22 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 23 July 1, 2003.